consumers an option to pay for the service they require in general and to provide 
benefit to certain segments of consumers especially the elderly persons, those 
living in rural areas and feature phone users. 

ii. The cap on validity period for STV and Combo Vouchers (CV) be increased from 
existing ninety (90) days to three hundred and sixty-five (365) days in line with 
validity of data only vouchers as this would benefit consumers from the hassles of 
frequent re- charge.

iii. Color coding of vouchers as it exists in the physical form has been done away with 
in view of the prominence of online re-charges.